


MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form



AMENDMENT 2 to PW 6087 24
the STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

between
MARION COUNTY and DON CUSHING ASSOCIATES, INC.

1. Contract
Owner

Don Cushing Associates, Inc.
12725 SWMillikan Way, Suite 300

Portland, OR 97227

PW 6087 24
503 386 5331
kenny@CushingCivilEngineers.com

Consultant Parties Party

Project

ARPA � Public Safety Radio System Project Site Improvements Design and Engineering

Effective Date
December 31, 2027

Services

EXHIBIT A, Statement of Work
$1,139,403.00 $996,475.00

EXHIBIT B, Consultant
Compensation.

2. EXHIBIT B � CONSULTANT COMPENSATION

Exhibit A

$1,139,403.00
$996,475.00



$1,003,228.00 $793,450.00

$136,175.00 $203,025.00

EXHIBIT B.1(1) (2), TASK AUTHORIZATIONS

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

DON CUSHING ASSOCIATES, INC. SIGNATURE



T
as

k 
#

Task

C
as

ca
de

 #
1

C
ro

ok
ed

 F
in

ge
r

(F
in

al
 S

it
e)

C
ro

ok
ed

 F
in

ge
r

(U
nu

se
d 

Si
te

)

C
ro

sb
y

Ea
gl

e 
C
re

st

Ea
st

vi
ew

 L
an

e

H
al

ls
 R

id
ge

H
ou

se
 M

ou
nt

ai
n

M
ad

 C
re

ek

M
C
 C

ou
rt

ho
us

e

M
C
PW

M
cC

ul
ly

 M
ou

nt
ai

n

M
ET

C
O

M
 9

11

El
kh

or
n 

Fi
re

A
PW

 (
3 

C
re

ek
s)

N
or

th
 F

or
k

Pa
rr

et
t 

M
ou

nt
ai

n

SC
C

M
ar

io
n 

C
ou

nt
y 

Ja
il

Si
lv

er
 F

al
ls

Lo
w

er
 P

ro
sp

ec
t

U
pp

er
 P

ro
sp

ec
t

W
ip

pe
r

W
hi

te
w

at
er

Reserved Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved
$3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved
$1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,400

Reserved Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved
$4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$2,375
$4,750
$3,000

$4,750 $2,500 $4,750 $2,500 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $2,500 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 $2,500 $4,750 

Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750 $2,750

Reserved Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$2,000
$0

$2,000 $2,000

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$1,600
$1,600

$0
$1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$2,300
$2,300
$1,150

$2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300

Reserved Reserved

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$1,500
$1,500
$975

$1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$2,500
$2,500
$2,120

$2,500 $1,500 $2,500 $1,500 $2,500 $2,500 $1,500 $1,500 $2,500 $1,500 $2,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $2,500 $2,500 $1,500 $2,500

   12.1 Procurement Coordination Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized

$6,500 $1,500 $7,500 $4,000 $6,500 $7,500 $4,000 $4,000 $2,500

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$3,500
$5,500
$4,500

$5,500 $3,500 $5,500 $3,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $3,500 $3,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $3,500 $5,500

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$10,000
$8,500
$11,250

$8,500
$11,250

$10,000
$8,500
$11,250

$10,000
$8,500
$11,250

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$4,500 $3,500 $3,500 $4,500 $3,500 $4,500 $3,500

Authorized Authorized Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Authorized Reserved Reserved Reserved Authorized Reserved Authorized Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Authorized Reserved Authorized Reserved

$950 $950 $950 $950 $950 $950 $950

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$7,000 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500

Reserved Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

18 Archaeological Site Survey and Report

16 Soil Resistivity Testing

17 NEPA FCC Checklist 

14 Geotechnical Investigation and Report

15 Geotechnical Seismic Analysis

12 Construction Administration

13
Engineering Project Management and 
Coordination

10 Visual Impact Study

11 Meetings

8 Utility Coordination

9 Grounding Plan

5 Construction Documents

6 Grading and Erosion Control Plans

7 Stormwater Report

2 Site Sketch

3 Zoning Analysis Report

4 Zoning / Land Use Documents 

MARION COUNTY
STANDARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

EXHIBIT B.1 TASK AUTHORIZATIONS

1
Site Visit, Data Collection and Point Cloud 
Capture



Reserved Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$5,500
$5,500
$1,180

$2,500 $5,500 $5,500 $2,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $2,750 $2,750

Reserved Reserved

Authorized Authorized Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Reserved

$1,000
$2,000
$1,250

$2,000 $1,000 $2,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $1,000 $2,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $1,000 $2,000

Reserved Reserved

Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved
$3,250 $3,250 $3,250 $3,250 $3,250 $3,250 $3,250 $3,250

Authorized Authorized Reserved
$3,450 $3,450

Authorized Authorized Contingency Reserved
$3,750 $3,750 $3,750

Reserved

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Reserved
$1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675 $1,675

Reserved

Reserved

Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved

Reserved Authorized Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Authorized Contingency Contingency Contingency Authorized Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$8,250
$6,513

$1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $2,500 $8,250 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
$4,500
$8,250

$1,000 $8,250 $2,500 $1,000 $1,000 $4,500 $8,250 $1,000 $8,250

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Contingency Authorized Reserved

$2,500
$2,500
$640

$1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $2,500 $2,500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $2,500 $1,000 $2,500 $2,500 $1,000 $1,000 $2,500 $2,500 $1,000 $2,500

Authorized Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved Contingency Contingency Authorized Authorized Authorized Reserved

$3,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500

Authorized Authorized Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Reserved

$1,250
$2,500
$1,250

$2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 

Authorized Contingency Contingency Contingency Authorized Contingency Contingency Contingency Contingency Reserved

$3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 

Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved

Reserved Authorized Authorized Reserved
$19,000 $19,000

Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved Reserved

$4,500 $83,100 $37,725 $100,500 $51,325 $46,325 $4,500 $56,825 $63,800 $76,750

$61,125 $72,028 $32,675 $20,000 $39,225 $26,425 $110,750 $55,325 $31,475 $33,975 $79,100 $31,475 $4,500 $91,500 $26,425 $29,675 $31,475 $60,825 $83,250 $0 $82,000 $0

$7,500 $86,100
$0 $0 $3,000 $2,000 $3,000 $3,500 $7,500 $8,500 $1,000 $3,000 $18,500 $2,000 $0 $26,750 $3,500 $2,000 $2,000 $7,500 $7,500 $27,425 $7,500 $0

Total Contingency

32 Solar Power Design

Total Authorized

29 Additional Survey Services

30 Construction Survey 

31 NIER Letter

Construction Management Services33

26 Land use Permitting (T&M)

27 Building Permitting

28 Topographic Survey

   24.6  Wall Mounts/Tripod/Antenna 
Frame

   24.7  Rooftop Antenna Frame

25 Tower Foundation Design

   24.3  Lattice between 175' and 300'

   24.4  Lattice over 300'

   24.5  Pipe Mount

24 Structural Analysis of Existing Tower

   24.1  Monopole

   24.2  Lattice up to 175'

21 Prefabricated Radio Shelter

22 Misc. Equipment Structural Design

23
Drone Services (Tower 
Mapping/Inventory)

19 Tribal Consultation

20
Foundation Structural Design for 
Equipment Slabs, Generators and Propane 
Tanks
























































































